

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 31, 2011, 3:59 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 84362-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**A. The Text Of Article IX Allows The State To Provide For
Alternatives To The Public Schools In Fulfilling Its
“Paramount Duty” 5**

**B. Historical Evidence Indicates That The Framers And
Ratifying Public Understood Article IX To Allow Provision
For Alternatives To The Public Schools 10**

**C. Empirical Research Confirms The Wisdom Of Allowing The
State To Provide For Alternatives To The Public Schools..... 15**

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1436, __ L. Ed. 2d __ (2011).....	2
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	8
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 501, 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	9
<i>DuPont-Fort Lewis Sch. Dist. No. 7 v. Bruno</i> , 62 Wn.2d 790, 384 P.2d 608 (1963).....	16
<i>Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002)	7-8, 10
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	2, 8
<i>Malyon v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 17 Wn.2d 61, 135 P.2d 79 (1943).....	13
<i>Newman v. Schlarb</i> , 184 Wash. 147, 50 P.2d 36 (1935)	6
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 20, Spokane Cnty. v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909).....	7, 13
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	5, 15
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999).....	2, 9
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	5, 10
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 82 Wn.2d 199, 509 P.2d 973 (1973).....	7-8, 13

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 102 S. Ct. 269, 70 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1981)	8
---	---

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 122 S. Ct. 2460, 153 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2002)	2
--	---

Statutes and Legislation

Act of Apr. 12, 1854, ch. I, 1854 Wash. Terr. Laws 319	10
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889).....	12
H.B. 3112, 60th Leg., 2008 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2008)	4
RCW § 28A.150.305.....	3
RCW § 28A.193.020.....	3
RCW § 28A.205.010.....	3
RCW § 28A.205.020.....	3, 7
RCW § 43.215.415	3
S.B. 5346, 62nd Leg., 2011 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2011)	4

Regulatory Provisions

WAC § 170-290-0001.....	3
WAC § 170-290-0035(3).....	3
WAC § 170-290-3560(5).....	3
WAC § 392-172A-04080.....	3



Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. 1868 art. 8, §114
Fla. Const. 1868 art. 8, §214
Fla. Const. 1868 art. 8, §414
Mich. Const. art. 8, § 212
Wash. Const. art. IX *passim*
Wash. Const. art. IX, §11, 2, 3, 5
Wash. Const. art. IX, §21, 5, 13
Wash. Const. art. IX, §313
Wash. Const. art. IX, §47, 13

Other Authorities

Angie Burt Bowden, *Early Schools of Washington Territory* (1935)11
Carol Neufeld-Stout & Nancy Covert, *Steilacoom Historical School
District No. 1: 150 Years of Educating Students* (2005)11
Caroline Hoxby, *Rising Tide*, Education Next 69 (Winter 2001)18
Cecilia E. Rouse, *Private School Vouchers and Student Achievement:
An Evaluation of the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program*,
Q.J. Econ. 553 (May 1998)17
Cornell W. Clayton, *Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution*,
37 Gonzaga L. Rev. 41 (2001/02)13
Greg Forster, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School
Vouchers* (Found. for Educ. Choice 2nd ed. Mar. 2011)16, 17

J. Orin Oliphant, <i>History of the State Normal School at Cheney, Washington</i> (1924)	11
Jay P. Greene et al., <i>School Choice in Milwaukee: A Randomized Experiment</i> , in <i>Learning from School Choice</i> (1998)	17
Jay P. Greene & Greg Forster, <i>Rising to the Challenge: The Effect of School Choice on Public Schools in Milwaukee and San Antonio</i> (Manhattan Inst. Oct. 2002)	18
John Barnard et al., <i>Principal Stratification Approach to Broken Randomized Experiments: A Case Study of School Choice Vouchers in New York City</i> , 98 J. Am. Stat. Ass'n 299 (2003)	17
Joshua M. Cowen, <i>School Choice as a Latent Variable: Estimating "Complier Average Causal Effect" of Vouchers in Charlotte</i> , 36 Pol'y Stud. J. 301 (2008)	17
Joshua M. Cowen et al., <i>Student Attainment and the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> (Univ. of Ark. Mar. 2011)	19
Marcus A. Winters & Jay P. Greene, <i>Competition Passes the Test</i> , Education Next 66 (Summer 2004)	18
Martin R. West & Paul E. Peterson, <i>The Efficacy of Choice Threats Within School Accountability Systems: Results from Legislatively Induced Experiments</i> , 116 Econ. J. C46 (Mar. 2006)	18
Nathan A. Adams, IV, <i>Pedigree of an Unusual Blaine Amendment: Article I, Section 3 Interpreted and Implemented in Florida Education</i> , 30 Nova L. Rev. 1 (2005)	14-15
Nita Pyburn, <i>Documentary History of Education in Florida: 1822-1860</i> (1951)	14
Office of Program Policy Analysis and Gov't Accountability, Fla. Legislature, <i>The Corporate Income Tax Credit Scholarship Program Saves State Dollars</i> (Rep. No. 08-68, Dec. 2008)	20

Patrick Wolf et al., <i>Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program</i> (U.S. Dep't Educ. June 2010).....	19
Providence of Our Lady of the Sacred Heart School, Cowlitz Prairie, Washington: Collection Inventory, 1876-1978.....	11
Rajashri Chakrabarti, <i>Impact of Voucher Design on Public School Performance: Evidence from Florida and Milwaukee Voucher Programs</i> (Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Staff Rep. No. 315, Jan. 2008).....	18
Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).....	11, 14, 15
Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>The Washington State Constitution, A Reference Guide</i> (2002).....	14
Robert M. Costrell, <i>The Fiscal Impact of the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> (Univ. of Ark. Dec. 2010).....	19
Susan L. Aud, <i>Education by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006</i> (Milton and Rose D. Friedman Found. Apr. 2007).....	19
Thomas Cochran, <i>History of Public-School Education in Florida</i> (1921).....	14
<i>Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution</i> , 37 Gonzaga L. Rev. 41 (2001/02).....	13
William G. Howell et al., <i>The Education Gap</i> (2002).....	17
